Product Data
A210189
Remote Access Module
The communicating system Remote Access Module, part number
SYSTXNNRCT01 adds further convenience, ease of use, and peace of
mind to the power of the communicating control for the owner of this
leading residential HVAC system.
Remote access and Internet connection of the newer generation

Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
2
Model Number Nomenclature
A210190
Product Data Information
Applications
See the detailed application information provided in the latest version of
the Installation Instructions and the SAM Remote Access Application
Specification BEFORE selecting for any application.
This Remote Access Module is not to be used for previous generation
communicating systems using the older wall controls requiring Wi-Fi
capability from the Remote Access Module, which was available on
previous models of the Remote Access Module.
The Remote Access Module provides an interface to Home Automation
systems, utilizing the RS-232 serial port connection.
This Remote Access module is used only for Home Automation
systems, utilizing the RS-232 serial port connection.
NOTE: See the latest version of the SAM Remote Access Application
Specification, available on HVACpartners, for more details on the home
automation interface.
Compatible Products
Requires Series B or higher of the communicating system control. The
Remote Access Module provides an interface to home automation
systems through the RS-232 communication port.
The Remote Access Module may be used with communicating wall
controls, with software Version 08 or later, for home automation
interface applications through the RS-232 communication port, only.
Remote access is provided with the Wi-Fi versions of these products.
Home Automation Application
YOUR USE OF THE ASCII/RS-232 COMMUNICATION PORT
(“ASCII PORT”) IS AT YOUR SOLE RISK. ANY DATA OR
INFORMATION DOWNLOADED OR OTHERWISE OBTAINED
THROUGH THE USE OF THE ASCII PORT IS ACCESSED AT
YOUR OWN DISCRETION AND RISK. YOU WILL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MALFUNCTION OF, DAMAGE TO, OR
INCOMPATIBILITY WITH YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM, THE
COMMUNICATING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM
CONTROL, ANY THIRD PARTY DEVICE, OR OTHER
HARDWARE, FIRMWARE OR SOFTWARE THAT RESULTS FROM
YOUR USE OF THE ASCII PORT AND THE SAM REMOTE
ACCESS APPLICATION SPECIFICATION.
CARRIER CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES,
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, PARTNERS AND
LICENSORS:
a. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY
KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARICULAR
PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. NO ADVICE OR
INFORMATION, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN,
OBTAINED BY YOU FROM CARRIER SHALL CREATE
ANY WARRANTY;
b. MAKE NO WARRANTY THAT (i) THE ASCII PORT WILL
BE ERROR-FREE; (ii) THE QUALITY OF ANY
INFORMATION OR OTHER MATERIAL OBTAINED BY
YOU WILL MEET YOUR EXPECTATIONS; AND (iii) ANY
ERRORS WILL BE CORRECTED; AND
c. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, (i) DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS,
GOODWILL, USE, DATA OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES
(EVEN IF CARRIER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES), RESULTING FROM
USE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE ASCII PORT; (ii)
MALFUNCTION OF, DAMAGE TO, OR INCOMPATIBILITY
WITH ANY HARDWARE FIRMWARE OR SOFTWARE; OR